("Lessee") to develop 

an affordable housing project on the Windley Key site (the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease and the Village's Utility Policy, Lessee is responsible to 

pay wastewater system development charges in the amount of Six Thousand Three Hundred 

Ninety-two Dollars and no/100 ($6,392.00) for each of the sixteen (16) units residential single 

family; and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 180 of Florida Statutes provides that municipalities may establish a 

program of monthly payments through the water/wastewater utility bill for payment of utility fees